J .  CHEM. SOC. P E R K I N  TRANS. I 1984 1701
A New Rearrangement Product of Thebaine, isolated f rom Papaver bracteatum
Lindl. Structural Assignment of Thebaine N-Oxides
Hubert G. Theuns, Richard H. A. M .  Janssen, Hubertus W. A. Biessels, Francesco Menichini, and
Cornelis A. Salemink
Organic Chemical Laboratory, State University of Utrecht, Croesestraat 79,3522 AD Utrecht, The Netherlands
From Papaver bracteatum an unusual alkaloid is isolated: 6,7,8,9,10,14- hexadehydro-4,5-epoxy-3,6-di-
methoxy-17-methylthebinan (1 ). This alkaloid is also obtained from the mixture of  rearrangement

This P.  bracteaturn alkaloid represents a new class of
rearrangement products of morphinans. In order to facilitate
discussions, the numbering system of the morphinan/thebinan
alkaloids is used for this new class of alkaloids.
The molecular weight of the natural compound, isolated
from P. bracteaturn, was determined as 309.1365 (C ,  ,H ,NO,)
x-
(Me)$ ‘
Me0 \
( 6 )  R1R2 = O
( 7 ) R 1 = R 2 = O M e
( 8 )
by high-resolution mass spectrometry. This corresponds to loss
of 18 mass units from a thebaine N-oxide. The ‘H n.m.r.
analysis indicates some profound structural changes in com-
parison with thebaine (2) or the thebaine N-oxides (3) and (4),
while at the same time many original features are retained. The
presence of an additional double bond, bearing two hydrogen
atoms in a cis-relation, is noted in particular (6 6.19 and 6.34, J
10 Hz), while the pattern typical for 7-H and 8-H is still present
(6 5.13 and 5.65, J 7 Hz). The 5-H resonance is missing. The N-
methyl resonance is observed at low field, compared with the-
baine, but at high field when compared with the thebaine N-
oxides. This position (6 2.98) is consistent with the presence of
an electron-withdrawing function near the nitrogen atom, e.g. a
double bond (as in an enamine) or an a-oxygen substituent. The
1702 J .  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I 1984
possibiiity of an x-hydroxy group was ruled out by examination
of the i.r. spectrum which displayed no hydroxyl absorption
band (though the 'H n.m.r. analysis showed the presence of 0.5
molecules of water inchided in the crystals of the compound).
The product lacks enamine character as well, because the 'H
n.m.r. analysis showed no changes in the resonances of
unsaturated protons upon addition of D20.* The additional
double bond therefore most likely is located between C-9 and C-
10, as in some indolinocodeine derivatives.
The rest of the aliphatic part of the 'H n.m.r. spectrum
displays the presence of four protons only mutually coupled, as
was proven by computer simulation of their resonance pattern
(see Experimental section). The geminal coupling constants
('JAB 8.7 and 2JcD 12.0 Hz) indicate that an electronegative
function is present in the a-position with respect to HA/H,.
The vicinal coupling constants (3JAc 0, 3JAD 7.2, 'JBC 4.9, and
3JBD 12.0 Hz) indicate that HA, H,, Hc, and H, possess fixed
steric orientations. Therefore the ethanamine unit is intact,
though the nitrogen atom must have shifted from C-9 to
another position.
Assuming that the C-13-C-15 bond is intact as well, only two
positions for the new attachment of the nitrogen atom are to be
considered in view of the results obtained thus far: C-5
[structure (l)] and C-14 [structure (5)]. The latter proposal,
however, is not compatible with the 'H n.m.r. position of the N-
methyl resonance, because in compounds structurally related to
(9, the N-methyl resonance is found at normal values [e.g.  at 6
2.50 for (6), and at  6 2.44 for (7)].9 The only feasible explanation
for the low field position of the N-methyl resonance-when
adhering to structure (5)-would have to be found in